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1646 Shri Prabhakar Reddy Vemireddy: 
  

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether it is a fact that Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Rajasthan are the best performing States in school 

education in the country as per 2020-21 Performance Grade Index of the Ministry; 

(b) the details of indicators taken into account in arriving at the above level; and  

(c) how Ministry help financially and otherwise above States to reach level-I, with a particular 

reference to Andhra Pradesh? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a) and (b): The Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education has 

designed a 70 indicator based Performance Grading Index (PGI) to grade the States and Union 

Territories in the field of school education. The scores obtained by the States/UTs in PGI during 2017-

18 to 2020-21 is at Annexure-I. The list of indicators used for arriving the score of PGI are available at 

Annexure III of the PGI report 2020-21 and the same can be accessed at 

https://pgi.udiseplus.gov.in/PGI-State-2020-21-Brochure.pdf. 
 

(c): The Performance Grading Index (PGI) of all States and UTs including Andhra Pradesh has been 

discussed during the Project Approval Board (PAB) meetings. Based on the performance of the state, 

the activities suggested to the States/UTs in such PAB meetings, includes teacher training in 

assessment as learning, State text book analysis, use of early language kit and early mathematics kit 

developed by NCERT, training in child friendly assessment practices for teachers, documentation of 

best practices in Pre-NAS and Post-NAS in the States/UTs for improvement in learning levels, Use of 

NAS data to prepare their AWPB. Further, the Department of School Education and Literacy through 

Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Samagra Shiksha also provides financial assistance to the States and 

UTs including Andhra Pradesh for various activities to improve enrolment in Govt. schools, 

opening/strengthening of new schools up to senior secondary level, strengthening school 

infrastructure, setting up, up gradation and running of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBV) 

upto clas 12, setting up of residential schools/hostel named Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Avasiya 

Vidyalayas, aids and appliances for children with special needs, provision of vocational education and 

ICT facilities in schools, etc,.  Further, education being a concurrent subject, States and Union 

Territories are also expected to undertake this activity. 

****** 

 



 

Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1646 ASKED BY SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY, HON’BLE MP, 

RAJYA SABHA TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022, REGARDING 

‘PERFORMANCE GRADE INDEX’  

 

Performance Grading Index (PGI) for States and Union Territories: Overall scores of States/ UTs 

2017 - 18 to 2020-21 
 

State/UT Year-Wise total scores obtained by States and UTs 
out of 1000 points 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Kerala 826 862 901 928 

Maharashtra 700 802 869 928 

Punjab 753 769 929 928 

Chandigarh 836 887 912 927 

Gujarat 808 870 884 903 

Rajasthan 752 767 859 903 

Andhra Pradesh 728 725 811 902 

NCT of Delhi 747 829 898 899 

Puducherry 689 786 889 897 

Odisha 734 749 838 877 

Himachal Pradesh 736 799 839 869 

West Bengal 617 746 834 867 

Haryana 787 783 862 865 

Karnataka 706 755 813 862 

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 747 784 867 
858 

Daman and Diu 658 738 816 

Tamil Nadu 774 791 906 855 

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 647 678 901 853 

Lakshadweep 626 688 754 851 

Uttar Pradesh 603 708 804 851 

Assam 707 710 738 848 

Ladakh NA NA 545 844 

Chhattisgarh 732 732 700 843 

Jharkhand 650 761 790 841 

Jammu and Kashmir 644 703 763 834 

Tripura 643 727 801 834 

Goa 717 782 783 795 

Bihar 613 689 747 773 

Madhya Pradesh 713 775 748 771 

Mizoram 677 692 723 765 

Telangana 676 757 772 754 

Sikkim 683 751 772 751 

Manipur 608 642 767 741 

Nagaland 557 621 667 728 

Uttarakhand 704 712 752 719 

Meghalaya 584 610 649 716 

Arunachal Pradesh 554 570 698 669 

 


